# FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 9/22/2025 3:39 PM BY SARAH R. PENDLETON CLERK

No. 1044861

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

# WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

#### STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner.

#### RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Ian D. Rogers, WSBA #46584
Sarah S. Washburn, WSBA #44418
Christopher M. Sanders, WSBA #47518
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
401 Union Street, Suite 1600
Seattle, WA 98101-2668
(206) 245-1700
Attorneys for Respondents

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.		INTRODUCTION	1
II.		COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
III.		COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A.	The State Has an Affirmative Constitutional Duty to Provide Counsel for Indigent Criminal Defendants.	4
	В.	The State Has Delegated Its Indigent Defense Duty to Counties Without Providing Sufficient Resources.	5
	C.	The Trial Court Rules the Counties Lack Standing.	10
	D.	The Court of Appeals Reverses.	11
IV.		ARGUMENT	13
	A.	The Opinion Does Not Conflict with Decisions of this Court.	14
		1. The Opinion Is Consistent with <i>City of Seattle</i> and <i>Seattle School District</i>	14
		2. The Opinion Is Consistent with This Court's Decisions Involving Constitutional Claims by Political Subdivisions.	22
		3. The Opinion Is Consistent with This Court's Decisions on Public Importance Standing	25
	В.	The Opinion Does Not Conflict with Decisions of the Court of Appeals	27
	C.	The Opinion Does Not Raise Significant Unresolved Constitutional Questions.	30
V.		CONCLUSION	30

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### **State Cases**

City of Ellensburg v. State, 118 Wn.2d 709, 826 P.2d 1081 (1992)21
City of Seattle v. Ratliff, 100 Wn.2d 212, 667 P.2d 630 (1983)20
City of Seattle v. State, 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985)passim
City of Snoqualmie v. King Cnty. Exec. Dow Constantine, 187 Wn.2d 289, 386 P.3d 279 (2016)
Davison v. State, 196 Wn.2d 285, 466 P.3d 231 (2020)passim
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791 (2004)
King Cnty. v. Washington State Board of Tax, 28 Wn. App. 230, 622 P.2d 898 (1981)28
Kitsap Cnty. v. Moore, 144 Wn.2d 292, 26 P.3d 931 (2001)
Kittitas Cnty. v. Washington State Dep't of Transportation, 13 Wn. App. 2d 79, 461 P.3d 1218 (2020)29, 30
Lakehaven Water & Sewer Dist. v. City of Federal Way, 195 Wn.2d 742, 466 P.3d 213 (2020)21, 23
Moses Lake Sch. Dist. No. 161 v. Big Bend Cmty. Coll., 81 Wn.2d 551, 503 P.2d 86 (1972)24
Quitman Cnty. v. State, 910 So. 2d 1032 (2005)25

Ralston v. State, 25 Wn. App. 2d 31, 522 P.3d 95 (2022)27
Samuel's Furniture, Inc. v. Dep't of Ecology, 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002)23
Seattle School District No. 1 of King Cnty. v. State, 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978)passim
State v. Anderson, 72 Wn. App. 253, 863 P.2d 1370 (1993)
State v. Howard, 106 Wn.2d 39, 722 P.2d 783 (1985)
State v. Kanistanaux, 68 Wn.2d 652, 414 P.2d 784 (1966)
State v. Quitman Cnty., 807 So. 2d 401 (Miss. 2001)25
Stevens Cnty. v. Stevens Cnty. Sheriff's Office, 20 Wn. App. 2d 34, 499 P.3d 917 (2021)28, 29
Thurston Cnty. ex rel. Snaza v. City of Olympia, 193 Wn.2d 102, 440 P.3d 988 (2019)18
Wash. Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty., 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969)26
Wash. State Ass'n of Cntys. v. State, 199 Wn.2d 1, 502 P.3d 825 (2022)24
Yakima Cnty. (West Valley) Fire Protection District No. 12 v. City of Yakima, 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)16

#### **Federal Cases**

#### **State Rules**

CrR 3.1	6
CrRLJ 3.1	6, 7
CrRLJ 3.2.1	7
CrRLJ 4.1	7
JuCR 9.2	6
RAP 13.4	3, 13, 30
